1	2022 RES-304
2	ALITHODIZING DOMATION OF FUNDS TOWARDS
3 4	AUTHORIZING DONATION OF FUNDS TOWARDS ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS AT JENNI AND KYLE PRESERVE
5	ACCECIDIENT IN INCVENIENTO AT CENTRAL ATTECTIVE
6	The Jenni and Kyle Preserve is a unique park that is intended to serve children and
7	persons with disabilities. It offers accessible fishing and picnic areas, trails, wheelchair
8	swings and a shelter building around two spring-fed ponds containing trout and
9 10	panfish. The vision for the Jenni and Kyle Preserve began in 1989 with a donation from Harvey and Patricia Wilmeth as a memorial for their grandchildren, Jenni and Kyle, who
11	both died at the age of 4 due to a degenerative neurological disorder.
12	
13	The Jenni and Kyle Foundation donated \$100,000 to restore and expand the accessible
14	path at Jenni and Kyle Preserve. Improved access to the stream and to some of the
15 16	interior areas of the preserve, along with places for viewing wildlife, will increase accessible amenities at to the property.
17	accessible afficilities at to the property.
18	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and
19	the Dane County Executive hereby accept \$100,000 in funds from the Jenni and Kyle
20	Foundation for accessibility improvements,
21 22	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane
23	County Executive gives thanks to Sally Wilmeth and Terry Geurkink for their ongoing
24	generous donations in memory of their children Jenni and Kyle.
25	
26	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that revenue account LEWSLUNY 81566 and expense
27	account LEWSLUNY 58137 PARK ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS be increased by
28	\$100,000. These funds shall carry forward until expended.